

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SANDHILLS MEDICAL FOUNDATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOANN FORD, on behalf of herself and
all others similarly situated
Respondent,
and

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW SIDNEY FREEDUS
Counsel of Record
ROSIE DAWN GRIFFIN
FELDESMAN LEIFER LLP
1129 20th Street NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
202.466.8960
mfreedus@feldesman.com
rgriffin@feldesman.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. The Fourth Circuit's Restriction of § 233(a) Immunity to Torts Occurring During the Provision of Medical Care Creates a Conflict in the Lower Courts	6
II. The Fourth Circuit's Construction of § 233(a) Conflicts with this Court's Statutory Interpretation Precedent	11
III. The Fourth Circuit's Decision Must be Corrected	17
CONCLUSION.....	22
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	3a
Appendix C	26a
Appendix D	47a
Appendix E	49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Agyin v. Razmzan</i> , 986 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Aleuta v. Cnty. Clinic of Maui, Inc.</i> , No. 1:24-cv-00431 (D. Haw.)	21
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	12
<i>Barnes v. Sea Mar Cnty. Health Ctrs.</i> No. 2:22-cv-181, 2022 WL 1541927 (W.D. Wash.)	21
<i>Bradford v. Asian Health Services</i> , No. 24-cv-01060, 2024 WL 2883672 (N.D. Cal. June 7, 2024)	21
<i>Brignac v. United States</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 1367 (N.D. Ga. 2017)	8
<i>Capellan v. Fla. Cnty. Health Ctrs., Inc.</i> , No. 9:24-cv-81037 (S.D. Fla.).....	21
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	13
<i>Cir. City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	6, 11, 14, 15

<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dept. of Revenue,</i> 562 U.S. 277 (2011).....	12
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu,</i> 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000)	5–10
<i>Delagarza v. El Centro Del Barrio,</i> No. 5:24-cv-00613 (W.D. Tex.).....	20
<i>Doe v. Neighborhood Healthcare,</i> No. 21-cv-1587, 2022 WL 17663520 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2022).....	21
<i>Dubin v. United States,</i> 599 U.S. 110 (2023).....	13, 14
<i>Fischer v. United States,</i> 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024).....	7
<i>Founding Church of Scientology of Wash., D.C., Inc. v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation,</i> 459 F. Supp. 748 (D.D.C. 1978).....	16
<i>Friedenberg v. Lane County,</i> 68 F.4th 1113 (9th Cir. 2023)	3, 6–11, 19
<i>Fulton v. Fla. Cnty. Health Ctrs., Inc.,</i> No. 9:24-cv-81033 (S.D. Fla.).....	21
<i>Gerson v. Petaluma Health Ctr., Inc.,</i> No. 3:23-cv-03870 (N.D. Cal.).....	21
<i>Gonzalez v. El Centro Del Barrio,</i> No. 5:24-cv-00852 (W.D. Tex.).....	20

<i>Gooch v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 124 (1936).....	12
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd, Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>Hale v. ARcare, Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-00117, 2024 WL 1016361 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 8, 2024)	20, 21
<i>Health and Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	10
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....	3, 7, 8, 15, 16
<i>Johnson v. Cnty. Clinic of Maui, Inc.</i> , No. 24-cv-00443 (D. Haw.).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Petaluma Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. 3:23-cv-03777 (N.D. Cal.).....	21
<i>Kaiwi v. Cnty. Clinic of Maui, Inc.</i> , No. 1:24-cv-00440 (D. Haw.).....	21
<i>Krandle v. Refuah Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-5039, 2024 WL 1075359 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2024)	9, 10, 20
<i>L.V. v. AltaMed Health Serv. Corp.</i> , No. 23-cv-09658 (C.D. Cal.)	21
<i>Lockhart v. El Centro Del Barrio</i> , No. 5:23-cv-01156 (W.D. Tex.).....	20

<i>Lyston v. Cnty. Health Care, Inc.,</i> No. 24-cv-00097 (D.N.J.).....	20
<i>Margolies v. Lifelong Med. Care,</i> No. 24-cv-00340 (N.D. Cal.).....	21
<i>Marin v. El Centro Del Barrio,</i> No. 5:24-cv-00571 (W.D. Tex.).....	20
<i>Marshall v. Lamoille Health Partners, Inc.,</i> No. 22-cv-166, 2023 WL 2931823 (D. Vt. Apr. 13, 2023).....	20
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth,</i> 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	21
<i>Mixon v. CareSouth Carolina, Inc.,</i> No. 22-cv-269, 2022 WL 1810615 (D.S.C. June 2, 2022).....	20
<i>Orr v. Florida Cnty. Health Ctrs., Inc.,</i> No. 9:24-cv-81032 (S.D. Fla.).....	21
<i>Pomeroy v. United States,</i> 17-cv-10211, 2018 WL 1093501 (D. Mass. Feb. 27, 2018)	9
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil, Co.,</i> 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	7
<i>Simmons v. Fla. Cnty. Health Ctrs., Inc.,</i> No. 24-cv-81036 (S.D. Fla.).....	21
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon,</i> 596 U.S. 450 (2022).....	13

<i>Sparnicht v. Fla. Cnty. Health Ctrs., Inc.,</i> No. 9:24-cv-81034 (S.D. Fla.).....	21
<i>Three Lower Cnties. Cnty. Health Servs.,</i> <i>Inc. v. Maryland,</i> 498 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Aguilar,</i> 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Powell,</i> 423 U.S. 87 (1975).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Rodgers,</i> 466 U.S. 475 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>Williams v. Taylor,</i> 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	7
<i>Yates v. United States,</i> 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	6, 11, 12, 14, 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2675(a).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 233(a).....	2–8, 10–14, 16–18, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 233(g).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 233(g)(1)(A)	4, 18
42 U.S.C. § 233(g)(1)(B)	4

42 U.S.C. § 233(g)(1)(C)	4
42 U.S.C. § 233(g)(1)(D)	4
42 U.S.C. § 233(h)	3
42 U.S.C. § 233(h)(1)	18
42 U.S.C. § 233(l)(2)	4
42 U.S.C. § 254b	2, 3, 4
Emergency Health Personnel Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-623, 84 Stat. 1868 (Dec. 31, 1970).....	3
Federally Supported Health Centers Assistance Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-501, 106 Stat. 3268 (Oct. 24, 1992).....	4
Federally Supported Health Centers Assistance Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-73, 109 Stat. 777 (Dec. 26, 1995).....	4
Other Authorities	
141 Cong. Rec. H14273-07	19
A. Pillai, Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Recent Trends in Community Health Center Patients, Services, and Financing</i> (Apr. 19, 2024), https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/recent-trends-in-community-health-center-patients-services-and-financing/	17

Gov't Accountability Office, G.A.O. 19-496, <i>Health Centers: Trends in Revenue and Grants Supported by the Community Health Center Fund</i> (2019), https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-19-496	18
H.R. Rep. No. 104-398 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 767	4, 17-19
Nat'l Ass'n of Cmty. Health Ctrs., <i>Community Health Center Chartbook 2024</i> (Mar. 2023), https://www.nachc.org/resource/com munity-health-center-chartbook/	18, 22
U.S. Public Health Service, <i>Doctrine</i> (Jan. 2021), https://dcp.psc.gov/ccmis/PDF_docs/ USPHS%20Commissioned%20Corps %20Doctrine.pdf	18
